
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
Juliette.Normington@derbyshire.gov.uk 
Direct Dial 01629 538394 
Ask for Juliette Normington 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Improvement and Scrutiny Committee - Health 
 
 
 

Thursday, 4 May 2023 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Improvement and Scrutiny Committee - 
Health to be held at 2.00 pm on Monday, 15 May 2023 in Committee 
Room 1, County Hall, Matlock, Derbyshire  DE4 3AG; the agenda for 
which is set out below. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal Services  
 
A G E N D A 
  
PART I - NON-EXEMPT ITEMS  
  
1.   Apologies for absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence (if any) 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 
To receive Declarations of Interest (if any) 
  

3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

To confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the 
Improvement and Scrutiny Committee - Health held on 6 March 
2023. 
  

4.   Public Questions (Pages 7 - 8) 
 
30 minutes maximum for this item.  Questions may be submitted to 
be answered by the Scrutiny Committee or Council officers who are 
attending the meeting as witnesses, on any item that is within the 
scope of the Committee. Please see the procedure (below) for the 
submission of questions. 
  

5.   DCHS Quality Account (Pages 9 - 106) 
  

6.   Outcomes of Winter Service Delivery (Pages 107 - 126) 
  

7.   Learning Disability Short Breaks  
  

8.   Work Programme (verbal report)  
 

 



 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
HEALTH held on Monday, 6 March 2023 at Committee Room 1, County Hall, 
Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor J Wharmby (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors T Ainsworth (substitute for P Smith), D Murphy (substitute for M Foster), 
G Musson, L Ramsey, A Sutton and C Hart. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor M Foster, D Allen, E Fordham, 
P Moss and P Smith. 
 
Officers present: Richard Doane (NHS Derby and Derbyshire Integrated Care 
Board), Carolyn Green (Derbyshire Health NHS Foundation Trust), Helen Henderson 
(Chief Executive, Healthwatch Derbyshire), Ellie Houlston (Director Of Public Health), 
Helen Jones (Executive Director - Adult Social Care and Health), Monica McAlindon 
(NHS Derby and Derbyshire Integrated Care Board), Juliette Normington 
(Democratic Services Officer), Jackie Wardle (Improvement and Scrutiny Officer) and 
Dr Tiff Webster (Derbyshire Health NHS Foundation Trust). 

 
7/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
8/23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
 RESOLVED to confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Improvement 

and Scrutiny Committee – Health held on 16 January 2023. 
 

9/23 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 There were no public questions. 
 

10/23 INTEGRATED CARE STRATEGY - PARTNERSHIP ENGAGEMENT 
 

 Helen Jones, Executive Director – Adult Social Care and Health 
introduced the report and draft Strategy, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting.  The purpose of the Derby and Derbyshire 
Integrated Care Strategy was to set out how Local Authority, NHS, 
Healthwatch, and Voluntary Sector organisations would work together to 
improve the health of Derby and Derbyshire citizens, and further the 
transformative change needed to tackle system health and care 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

challenges.  The final version of the Strategy would be produced for 
consideration by the ICP in April 2023.  The report was accompanied by 
a presentation which set out the key steps in developing the Strategy. 
  
A statement from Rowena Brown (Head of Commissioning - Children’s 
Services) who was unable to attend the meeting, was read out: 
  

“Childrens Services has been actively involved in the preparation and 
planning of the strategy and welcomes the focus of the ‘Start Well’ 
agenda.  The Strategy has been reviewed by Childrens Services SLT, 
where senior leaders supported the proposal. The strategy is to be 
reviewed via the Childrens Delivery Board (JUCD) for further 
agreement. Childrens Services will be actively involved in the ‘so 
what’ of the strategy and how we deliver it.” 

  
Concern was expressed by some committee members about this being 
“another strategy”: there were currently some big issues being faced by 
the NHS – admissions, the ambulance service and finance.  When 
asked how the strategy’s aims would be delivered, Ms Jones’s response 
was there was difficulty in an operational context post-COVID but this 
was the first time the partners had worked so closely together and there 
were high expectations of success in delivery.  This was endorsed by 
Councillor Carol Hart who was the County Council’s representative on 
the ICP. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1) Committee note the draft strategy, the proposed approach and 
the actions underway to produce a final version; and 
  
2) Officers to present the final document at a future meeting. 

 
11/23 COLPOSCOPY SERVICES AT BUXTON 

 
 Monica McAlindon, Head of Cancer Commissioning and Cancer 

Programme Lead and Richard Doane, Planned Care Programme 
Director introduced the report, which had been circulated in advance of 
the meeting informing the Committee that from April 2023, University 
Hospitals Derby and Burton (UHDB) could no longer provide the Buxton 
Colposcopy service following the retirement of the existing consultant. 
  
The Committee was informed that the best option in the interim was to  
provide the service at Chesterfield Royal Hospital.  A service review 
would also be held to determine what people wanted.   
  
The Chair was keen to determine if referring people to Stockport or 

Page 2



 

 

Tameside hospitals had been considered.  These options had been 
considered but the hospitals did not have the capacity to take on the 
Buxton service.  There was a very small number of colposcopists for all 
settings and the team were conducting a piece of work to try and link 
with other neighbouring ICBs and NHS Trusts.  A review was proposed 
in 6 months and this would be shared with the Committee. 
  
Other questions posed by Committee members were regarding the 
current agreement, penalties and funding.  UHDB was the service 
provider and they had given notice to end the contract.  The proposal 
was the attempt at trying to find a solution to the loss of the Buxton 
facility.  There were no actual savings as the same level of treatment 
had to be provided, the service would just be at a different location. 
  
RESOLVED: 

  
1)   to note the report; 

  
2)   although Committee regretted the closure of the service at Buxton, 

it supported the engagement process; 
  

3)   the outcomes of the engagement process would be brought to the 
next available Committee meeting; and 
  

4)   the outcomes of the 6 month review be reported to the next 
available Committee meeting. 

 
12/23 HEALTHWATCH DERBYSHIRE UPDATE 

 
 Helen Henderson, Chief Executive of Healthwatch Derbyshire presented 

the report, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, giving an 
update on three key themes previously brought to the Committee. 
  

       A major piece of work for Healthwatch Derbyshire was around 
access to GP appointments.  Contact with GPs in a reasonable 
timescale and manner was crucial and the overall experience of 
patients was positive. 

  
       Closure of county council day care centres revolved around the 

carers conduit and dialogue was continuing.  It was agreed that 
this information should be forwarded to the Improvement & 
Scrutiny – People committee. 

  
       The review of Maternal Mental Health Services was a Healthwatch 

England initiative with the results of the national survey scheduled 
to be published at the end of March 2023. 

Page 3



 

 

  
Members accepted that the way GP practices operated had changed but 
wanted services to be flexible and the different options available to 
patients made better known. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
1)  to accept and note the report; and 
  
2)  a report on the outcomes of the Maternal Mental Health Services 
survey to be brought to a future committee meeting. 
 

13/23 MENTAL HEALTH - NEURODEVELOPMENT 
 

 Dr Tiff Webster, System Delivery Manager for Neurodevelopment and 
Carolyn Green, Interim Chief Executive introduced the report, which had 
been circulated prior to the meeting and which gave an update on the 
JoinedUpCareDerbyshire (JUCD) Neurodevelopmental (ND) 
programme.   
  
The programme ensured neurodivergent people and people with a 
learning disability were recognised, validated and empowered to live the 
lives they wanted.  The presentation that accompanied the report gave a 
comprehensive breakdown to the methodology used to identify achieving 
shared goals and vision.  The voices of people with lived experience 
were central to the local approach to transformation and the shaping of 
services. 
  
Achievements and future priorities were listed with how NHS targets 
would be achieved, together with local aspirations.  The results of the 
programme were expected on 13 March 2023. 
  
Committee members asked a number of questions on finance, diagnosis 
and targets: 
  
-      The service was funded however there weren’t enough resources for 

progress. 
  

-      Children were presently unable to self-refer for a diagnosis but this 
was being considered to allow children to self-refer.  Currently, 
children were referred via parents or school.  Four new Family Autism 
hubs were being set up across the county and these would provide 
an information service for parents seeking diagnosis for their 
children.  Diagnosis tools were also being redesigned, although it 
would be approximately 2 years before they were introduced. 

  
-      The NHS targets referred to in the presentation would be shared with 

Page 4



 

 

the committee via the Improvement and Scrutiny Officer. 
  
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

14/23 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME - VERBAL UPDATE 
 

 Jackie Wardle, Improvement and Scrutiny Officer updated the 
Committee of work recently undertaken. 
  
The Section 75 Review outcomes were reported to the Integrated Care 
Partnership meeting on 8 February 2023, where the document was 
welcomed and accepted.  This completed the action of that particular 
recommendation of the review. 
  
The Committee’s proposed work programme for May and July 2023 was 
summarised: 
  
15 May 
  

        Outcomes of Winter Service Delivery; 
        Financial information in respect of the 5 Year Financial Recovery 

Plan; 
        Learning Disability Short Breaks; 
        EMAS – challenges and opportunities; 
        Chesterfield Oncology Service; and 
        Work Programme. 

  
24 July 
  

        Maternity Services update; 
        GP Access to Services update; and 
        Work Programme. 

  
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

The meeting finished at 4.00 pm 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Procedure for Public Questions at Improvement and Scrutiny 
 Committee meetings 

 
Members of the public who are on the Derbyshire County Council register of 
electors, or are Derbyshire County Council tax payers or non-domestic tax 
payers, may ask questions of the Improvement and Scrutiny Committees, or 
witnesses who are attending the meeting of the Committee. The maximum 
period of time for questions by the public at a Committee meeting shall be 30 
minutes in total.  
 
Order of Questions 
  
Questions will be asked in the order they were received in accordance with the 
Notice of Questions requirements, except that the Chairman may group 
together similar questions.  
 
Notice of Questions  
 
A question may only be asked if notice has been given by delivering it in writing 
or by email to the Director of Legal Services no later than 12 noon three working 
days before the Committee meeting (ie 12 noon on a Wednesday when the 
Commit
[...]
he grounds detailed in the Scope of Questions section above.  
 
Written Answers 
  
The time allocated for questions by the public at each meeting will be 30 
minutes. This period may be extended at the discretion of the Chairman. Any 
questions not answered at the end of the time allocated for questions by the 
public will be answered in writing. Any question that cannot be dealt with during 
public question time because of the non-attendance of the person to whom it 
was to be put, will be dealt with by a written answer. 

Page 8



 

 

   
 
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – HEALTH 
 
 

15 May 2023 
 

Derbyshire Community Health services NHS Foundation Trust  
  

Quality Account 2022/23 
 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To present the organisational final draft of the Annual Quality Account 

(2022/23) for consideration and invite the opportunity to provide an 
objective view regarding the contents of the document. 
 

1.2 There maybe some minor amendments made to this version prior to full 
publication and the Introduction by Chief Executive Officer is to be 
added 

 
2. Information and Analysis 
 
2.1  Information as contained within the Quality Account 
 
3. Alternative Options Considered 
 
3.1  Not Applicable 
 
4. Implications 
 
4.1 Not Applicable 
 
5. Consultation 
 
5.1 The Quality Account is shared as part of the process prior to publication 

at the end of June 2023 
Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 Not Applicable 
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1 Not Applicable 
 
8. Recommendation(s) 
 
That the Committee:  
 
8.1 Consider the content of the Quality Account and offer any comment on 
 the quality of services provided by DCHS during 2022/23 
 
9. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
9.1 To afford the committee the opportunity to comment on the content of 
 the Quality Account  
 
 
 
 
 
Report Author:       Contact details: 
 
Michelle Bateman       michelle.bateman4@nhs.net 
Executiv
[...]
tes, seeking to achieve 
the 80%. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 17



Annual Quality Account 2022/23 
 

Derbyshire Community Health Services NHS Foundation Trust  Page 8 of 95 
 

2.2  Statements of Assurance from the Board 
 
2.2.1  Contracted Services  
During 2022/23 we provided and or sub-contracted xx relevant health services. We have reviewed all the 
data available to us on the quality of care in 100% of these relevant health services. 
 
The income generated by the relevant health services reviewed in 2022/23 represents 100% of the total 
income generated from the provision of relevant health services by us for 2022/23. 
 
2.2.2  National Audits 
To ensure that the services we provide achieve meaningful outcomes for patients and carers, we 
undertake a range of clinical effectiveness activities, and clinical audit is one of these. Our focus is to 
ensure that all clinical audit activity results in learning and improvements in care. Participation in clinical 
audit enables us to provide effective, responsive, and safe care.  
 
During 2022/23 there were 10 national audits (including a confidential enquiry) covering relevant health 
services that we provide, and we participated in 100% (table 2). Our participation in the national 
Parkinson’s disease audit was paused following stakeholder engagement with the service and 
operational lead and divisional governance members. This was supported and approved by the Clinical 
Effectiveness Group (CEG) for a 12-month period (please refer to table 2 for details). 
 
Table 2: National audits and confidential enquiry 
 

Title Participated  Outcome 

Learning Disability Mortality 
Review Programme (LeDeR) 
2022/23 

Yes  The data results have been discussed with the Mortality 
Review Group and a bi-annual report shared with the 
QSC. Reports are also shared with Derbyshire 
Integrated Care Board (ICB) who work collaboratively 
with our mortality review facilitator to provide a Joined 
Up Care Derbyshire
[...]
) Outside main entrance of Clay cross hospital, requires cleaning of glass to make it more inviting 

on arrival 
 
3.3.11 Quality Conversations 
We led the expansion of the JUCD Health Coaching programme, increasing the number of health, social 
care and voluntary sector colleagues who have these skills so essential to support good patient centred 
care. This programme has now been accredited by the Personalised Care Institute (PCI). 
  

Great food and 
choice (all areas)

Tasty food and 
good portion 

sizes

Clean 
environment and 
calm, better than 
the acute setting

When you have been 
in a while the menu 

choices come around 
quickly

Page 66



Annual Quality Account 2022/23 
 

Derbyshire Community Health Services NHS Foundation Trust  Page 57 of 95 
 

3.4  Patient Experience - Ensuring our services are responsive to patients’ 
needs 

 
3.4.1  Integrated Health Hub – Bakewell 
August 2022 saw the start of building work 
on a £10.5 million NHS integrated health hub 
in Bakewell which will provide brand new 
facilities for community health services and 
an ambulance service base. The scheme has 
been developed in partnership between us 
and East Midlands Ambulance Service NHS 
Trust to rejuvenate health facilities for people 
living in Bakewell and the Derbyshire Dales. 
The new health hub will be open for 
healthcare in early 2024. 
 
 

 
Picture 3: Turf cutting at Newholme Hospital 

 
Newholme Hospital’s League of Friends, 
which has done so much to support the work 
of the hospital’s staff and patients over many 
decades, is due to wind up its charity and to 
transfer its residual funds towards the new 
building. Pat Lunn, Chair of the League of 
Friends, was a VIP guest at the turf cutting 
ceremony, and was thanked for the league’s 
generosity and for many years’ service in 
support of local patient care. 
 
 
 

Picture 4: Newholme Hospital League of Friends 
 
All 14 NHS outpatient specialties provided at Newholme Hospital will to be moving acros
[...]
 
 
In the past year we have worked to build a governance matrix to warn us when services are under stress 
and need extra support. 
 
The integrated facilities management team has completed a successful bid for resources to support the 
implementation of a digitalised patient meal system which is a mandatory requirement of the National 
Hospital Food Review.  
 
A review of telephony needs was conducted to assess the impact of increased home working during the 
pandemic. With support from the procurement team, this has resulted in savings of £300,000 per year. 
  

Page 89



Annual Quality Account 2022/23 
 

Derbyshire Community Health Services NHS Foundation Trust  Page 80 of 95 
 

Part 4 - Assurance process 
 
To assure ourselves that the information presented is accurate, and that the services described and the 
priorities for improvement are representative of the Trust, the Trust Board designated the Director of 
Nursing, AHPs and Quality to lead the process of developing the quality account for 2022/23. She has 
ensured that our main stakeholders were given the opportunity to comment and provide an objective view 
regarding the content of this quality account and the goals it set itself for improvement for the coming 
year.  

A copy of the draft quality account 2022/23 has been shared with the Council of Governors, Healthwatch 
(Derby and Derbyshire), and our commissioners to ensure that it represents a balanced view of the 
quality of care delivered by us and their responses can be found in Annex 1.  

We are scheduled to attend the Oversight Scrutiny Committee on Monday 15 May 2023 and final 
comments will be included once they are received.  

All the comments have been considered and changes have been made where appropriate. Consultation 
with staff and Public Governors has taken place through our committee structures including the Council of 
Governors and the Governor Quality sub-group with the whole process being overseen by QSC.  

Due to the pande
[...]
ion beds were used. Since then, there’s been a gradual reduction, albeit with high daily variation.

P
age 120



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

P
age 121



Appendix 2 – System Opel status  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Opel Status of each provider through the winter 
period:

• Opel 1

• Opel 2

• Opel 3

• Opel 4

P
age 122



 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 123



 
 
 

P
age 124



 

Appendix 2 – System Opel status  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Opel Status of each provider 
through the winter period:

• Opel 1

• Opel 2

• Opel 3

• Opel 4

Page 125



 

 
 
 
 

Page 126


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Public Questions
	5 DCHS Quality Account
	2022-23 DCHS Quality Account Final Draft (ISC May 2023)
	Part 1 - Introduction
	Part 2 - 	Priorities for improvement and statements of assurance from the Board
	2.1 	Priorities for Improvement – 2022/23
	2.1.1 	Things we want to do better in 2023/24
	2.2 	Statements of Assurance from the Board
	2.3	Reporting against Core Indicators
	Part 3 - Review of quality improvements 2021/22
	3.1 	Patient Safety - What have we done to improve patient safety?
	3.2 	Clinical Effectiveness - Ensuring services are clinically effective
	3.3 	Patient experience understanding and improving the patient experience
	3.4 	Patient Experience - Ensuring our services are responsive to patients’ needs
	3.5 	Staff Experience - Ensuring our services are well led
	Part 4 - Assurance process
	Annex 1	Third party statements
	Annex 2	Statement of Directors responsibilities in respect of the quality account
	Annex 3	Independent auditors
	Appendix 1 DCHS 2022/23 Operational Plan on a Page
	Appendix 2	Our Quadruple Aim
	Appendix 3	Development of our Organisational Strategy
	Appendix 4	Core Quality Account Indicators
	Appendix 5 2022 Staff Survey
	Glossary


	6 Outcomes of Winter Service Delivery
	Appendix 1
	App

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
HEALTH held on Monday, 15 May 2023 at Committee Room 1, County Hall, 
Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor J Wharmby (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors M Foster, D Allen, P Moss, G Musson and P Smith. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor E Fordham, L Ramsey and 
A Sutton. 
 
Officers present: Michelle Bateman (Derbyshire Community Health Services NHS 
Foundation Trust), Mick Burrows (Derby & Derbyshire Integrated Care Board), James 
Lewis (Derby & Derbyshire Integrated Care Board), Jo Wain (Derbyshire Community 
Health Services NHS Foundation Trust), Juliette Normington (Democratic Services 
Officer) and Jackie Wardle (Improvement and Scrutiny Officer). 

  
15/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
16/23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
 RESOLVED to confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Improvement 

and Scrutiny Committee – Health held on 6 March 2023. 
  

17/23 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 There were no public questions. 
  

18/23 DCHS QUALITY ACCOUNT 
 

 Michelle Bateman, Executive Director of Nursing and her deputy Jo 
Wain, introduced the Derbyshire Community Health Services 
organisation final draft of the Annual Quality Account (2022/23) for 
consideration by the Committee and sought comment from the 
Committee.  It was expected that some amendments would be made, 
including the updating of data, and the introduction by the Chief 
Executive would be added to the document prior to full publication. 
  
Services were still recovering from the COVID pandemic, with staff 
experiencing the issues as the public.  Despite that, Performance 



 

 

Indicators were looking good, volunteering had increased and a Quality 
Service Committee had been established. 
  
Committee members requested that they receive the additional data to 
enable the Committee to provide its comments. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  

1)    Note and acknowledge the report; and 
  

2)    Committee would continue to challenge DCHS following receipt of 
the missing updated data, graphs and tables which would be 
circulated to Committee later in the week. 

  
  
  

19/23 OUTCOMES OF WINTER SERVICE DELIVERY 
 

 This item was deferred to a future meeting. 
  

20/23 LEARNING DISABILITY SHORT BREAKS 
 

 Mick Burrows, Director of Commissioning for Mental Health and James 
Lewis, Head of Joint Strategic Commissioning for Learning Disabilities 
and Autism introduced the report, which had been circulated prior to the 
meeting and which gave an update regarding progress on reviewing 
Joined Up Care Derbyshire’s (JUCD) NHS Learning Disability Short 
Breaks provision and sought support and comment on the proposed next 
steps. 

  
The service currently supported between 60 – 70 families, offering 
respite care for people with learning difficulties; the service was 
predominantly offered across the north of the county.  The review 
considered a more effective referral system to offer to more people 
across the county – including mid and south Derbyshire areas. 
  
Members noted that the Service was currently budgeted to cost £1.4m 
each financial year. This was a significant financial outlay for a relatively 
small number of people.  Furthermore, it was estimated that, at current 
usage, JUCD NHS Learning Disability Short Breaks, at £6,629 per week, 
were over ten times more expensive, per person supported than short 
breaks provided by the private, voluntary and independent sectors 
(£632-£655) and five times more expensive than DCC's provision 
£1,384.  
  
A number of questions were posed by the Committee around timescales,  



 

 

determining need and access to the service.  Members felt the impact 
would be felt on a personal level and that an effective referral process 
should be in place.  The Committee requested more transparency and 
that future reports contain more detail. 
  
Cllr Moss left the meeting at this point. 
  
RESOLVED: 

  
1)   Committee support the review and the next steps of the 

consultation process; and 
  

2)   Request that the outcomes of the review be reported to the 
Committee once it had been completed. 

  
21/23 WORK PROGRAMME (VERBAL REPORT) 

 
 Jackie Wardle, Improvement and Scrutiny Officer updated the 

Committee of work recently undertaken. 
  
Work had continued with the South Yorkshire and Manchester joint 
health committees.  Both committees had received their joint forward 
plans, which would be presented at the next meeting of this committee. 
  
The Committee’s proposed work programme for 24 July was 
summarised: 
  

         Maternity Services Update (provisional); 
         Access GP to Services Update (provisional); 
         Financial Recovery Plan;  
         NHS Response to the Joint Forward Plan; and 
         East Midlands Ambulance Service.  

  
It was hoped that the new Director of Operations at Derbyshire 
Community Health Service, Dean Wallace would attend the meeting on 
25 September 2023. 
  
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

The meeting finished at 3.12 pm 
 
 
 


